Service unit  
Polyclinic   70(15.6%) 
Rehabilitation unit 150(33.4%) 
Therapeutic unit   56(12.5%) 
Medical-related unit   90(20%) 
Surgical-related unit   32(7.1%) 
Not specified    51(11.4%) 

Prior Training and Provisioning of Health Education to Patients 

Two hundred and eighty-seven (63.9%:287/449) participants had no training on foot care or risk 
factors of DFU. Sixty-eight (41%: 68/168) of the nurses and 40% (26/65) of the medical doctors had 

had specific training on foot care and prevention of DFU compared to 29% (63/216) of THPs, and the

[...]

Figure 2. Box-and-whiskers plot comparing knowledge levels among medical doctors, nurses and THPs 
regarding risk factors, proper foot examination, foot care, selection and appropriate use of footwear and 
identification of limb-threatening conditions . 

Hundred and sixty-eight (78%: 168/216) of THPs were aware that poor glycaemic control was a 
risk factor for the development of DFU, which was statistically significantly lower than 82% (137/168) 
of nurses and 95% (62/65) of medical doctors (P = 0.002). Similarly, differences in the level of

[...]

189(42) 
260(58) 

18(28) 
47(72) 

71(42) 97(58) 

100(46) 
116(54) 

0.029 

Neuropathic foot 
No 
Yes 

44(10) 
405(90) 

2(3) 
63(97) 

21(13) 
147(87) 

21(10) 
195(90) 

0.077 

Three hundred and seventy-four (83%: 374/449) participants agreed that smoking is a risk factor 
of DFU, which included 59% (126/216) of THPs and 76% (128/168). The difference in the level of 
knowledge regarding smoking and DFU was statistically significant (P = 0.001). Fifty-three (82%: